

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CLEAN AIR COUNCIL,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:17-cv-04977-PD

**PLAINTIFFS' SUR-REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Plaintiffs Clean Air Council; S.B., through his Guardian Danecia Berrian; and B.B., through his Guardians Diane and Thomas Berman (collectively, "Plaintiffs"), submit this Sur-Reply in opposition to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss (ECF No. 18) and Supplemental Motion to Dismiss (ECF No. 31) to respectfully request that the Court deny the Motion because Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint states a clear claim for relief.

Dated: May 11, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Michael D. Hausfeld

Michael D. Hausfeld

Braden Beard

Michaela Spero

HAUSFELD LLP

1700 K Street, NW, Suite 650
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 540-7200
mhausfeld@hausfeld.com
bbeard@hausfeld.com
mspero@hausfeld.com

Katie R. Beran
HAUSFELD LLP
325 Chestnut Street, Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 985-3270
kberan@hausfeld.com

Seth R. Gassman
HAUSFELD LLP
600 Montgomery Street
Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111
415-633-1908
sgassman@hausfeld.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CLEAN AIR COUNCIL,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:17-cv-04977-PD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' SUR-REPLY
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Their Claims..... 1

 A. Particularized Harm..... 3

 B. Causation 4

 C. Redressability 5

 II. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional and Public Trust Claims Are Ripe And
 Are Not Preempted by the APA 6

 III. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Violation of Due Process. 7

 A. State-Created Danger..... 8

 B. Violations of Rights to Life, Liberty, Bodily Integrity, Personal
 Security, and Property 9

 C. Violation of Right to Life-Sustaining Climate System. 10

 IV. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Public Trust Doctrine Claim..... 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... | 4 |
| <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... | 2 |
| <i>Estate of Lagano v. Bergen Cty. Prosecutor’s Office</i> , 769 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2014) | 8 |
| <i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224, 1257 (D. Or. 2016) | 12 |
| <i>Kedra v. Schroeter</i> , 876 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2017) | 9 |
| <i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996)..... | 8 |
| <i>L.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... | 2 |
| <i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... | 4 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 2 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 616 F.2d 1222 (3d Cir. 1980) | 10 |

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 11

Perez ex rel. Estate of Perez v. City Of Philadelphia,
 701 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 9

PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana,
 565 U.S. 576 (2012)..... 11

Shively v. Bowlby,
 152 U.S. 1 (1894)..... 12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 3

Treasurer of New Jersey v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012) 6, 7

Wash. Env’tl. Council v. Bellon,
 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) 3

W. Indian Co. v. Gov’t of V.I. Islands,
 844 F.2d 1007 (3d Cir. 1988) 11, 12

Statutes

Clean Air Act 3

Declaratory Judgment Act 7

Other Authorities

E.P.A., *Global Greenhouse Gas Emissions Data*,
<https://www.epa.gov/ghgemissions/global-greenhouse-gas-emissions-data>..... 5

Nadja Popovich, et al., *67 Environmental Rules on the Way Out Under Trump*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 31, 2018..... 6

Annie Sneed, *Trump Pulls Out of Paris: How Much Carbon Will His Policies Add to the Air?*, Scientific American (May 31, 2017)..... 5
